changes to its financial position..

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, all Placement Shares are issued prior to the Record Date and no Options

are exercised prior to the Record Date, and includes expenses of the Offer and the

proceeds from the Placement. The balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 from the

Company’s Annual Financial Report and the pro-forma balance sheet as at 15

16

35639 : 1507799

November 2018 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting

policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial

position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is

presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures

required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial

statements.

30 June 2018 Proforma Proforma

Audited

(3)
 Adjustment

Assets

   Current Assets
   Cash  and cash equivalents

(1)
  $   863,770   $   949,405   $   1,813,175

Trade and other receivables  $   1,458   $   -   $   1,458

Other assests   $   11,287   $   -   $   11,287

Total current assests  $   876,515   $   949,405   $   1,825,920

 $   -

Non-current assets

 $   -

Property, plant and equipment  $   18,518   $   -   $   18,518

Exploraion and evaluation  $   2,064,854   $   -   $   2,064,854

Total non-current assets  $   2,083,372   $   -   $   2,083,372

Total Assets  $   2,959,887   $   949,405   $   3,909,292

   Liabilities

   Current Liabilites
   Trade and other payables  $   47,013   $   -   $   47,013

Employee benefits  $   65,570   $   -   $   65,570

Total current liabilites  $   112,583   $   -   $   112,583

   Total Liabilities  $   112,583   $   -   $   112,583

   Net Assets  $   2,847,304   $   949,405   $   3,796,709

   Equity
   Issued capital

(2)
  $   36,379,826   $   949,405   $   37,329,231

17

35639 : 1507799

Reserves  $   152,059   $   -   $   152,059

Accumulated losses -$   33,684,581   $   -   -$   33,684,581

   Total equity  $   2,847,304   $   949,405   $   3,796,709

Note:

1. Cash as part of the pro-forma accounts will increase by $949,405 (after

deducting the estimated expenses of the Offer and Placement) post the

issue.

2. Issued capital will increase by $949,405, after deducting the estimated

expenses of the offer.

3. The figures for 30 June 2018 have been taken from the Company’s Annual

Report, released on the ASX on 26
th

 September 2018.

18

35639 : 1507799

3. RISK FACTORS

3.1 General

The Company’s activities are subject to a number of risks which may impact

respective future financial performance and the market price at which New Shares